37.2	 Capital risk management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in
order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to
reduce debt.

The Group’s capital structure is being reviewed annually to
ensure these objectives are to be achieved.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

162 Vestate Group Holdings L imited 國投集團控股有限公司

37 財務風險管理（續）
37.2 資本風險管理（續）

於2019年及2018年3月31日之資產

負債比率如下：

附註： 資產負債比率乃按 3 月 31 日之債

項總額除以資產總值計算。

37.3 公平值估計

下表載列按計量公平值所用估值技

術輸入數據等級分析本集團於 2019
年 3 月 31 日按公平值列賬之金融工

具。有關輸入數據按以下三個公平

值等級分類：

• 相同資產或負債在活躍市場

之報價（未經調整）（第 1 級）。

• 第1級所包括報價以外之輸入

數據，有關輸入數據為資產

或負債可從觀察中直接（即價

格）或間接（即源自價格）得出

（第 2 級）。

• 並非以可觀察市場數據為根

據之資產或負債輸入數據（即

不可觀察輸入數據）（第3級）。

37	 FINANCE RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
37.2	 Capital risk management (Continued)

The gearing ratios at 31 March 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Borrowings (Note 29) 借貸（附註 29） – 5,130
Corporate bond (Note 32) 公司債券（附註 32） 400,323 344,678
Convertible bonds (Note 31) 可換股債券（附註 31） 169,882 154,603
Obligation under finance lease (Note 30) 融資租賃承擔（附註 30） 129 226

Total debts 債項總額 570,334 504,637

Total assets 資產總值 529,089 734,639

Gearing ratio 資產負債比率 107.8% 68.7%

Note:	 The calculation of gearing ratio is based on the total debts
divided by total assets as at 31 March.

37.3	 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses the Group’s financial instruments
carried at fair value as at 31 March 2019 by level of the inputs
to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Such inputs
are categorised into three levels within a fair value hierarchy as
follows:

•	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical
assets or liabilities (level 1).

•	 Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1
that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly